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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 47 (0705163

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers

(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. Ifany explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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4710303963

WW-68 APINO.47-103 .

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. 515110
Well Pad Name: BiG360

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: EQT Production Company |306686 Wetzel Grant  |Big Run
Operator ID County District Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: 515110 Well Pad Name: BIG360
3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Sonel Tmwerands Compary Public Road Access: RT 76
4) Elevation, current ground: 1008’ Elevation, proposed post-bonstruction: 998'
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep ,
Horizontal X mH
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No 4.9 ¢

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus, 7085', 51', 2620 PSI top of Marcellus 7064

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7085'
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 13475’
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 5550’
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 280, 342'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: By offset walls
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1961’ '

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 269, 429, 650, 752'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:
Seam: R Received
Owner: Uftice of 0)il & GES

0CT 07 2016
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WW-68 API NO. 47-4“’? 1- O 3 0 3 1 6 3
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NQ. 515110
Well Pad Name: BIG360
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE . .
Size New Weight per ft. { FOOTAGE: For M M
(in) or | Grade Ib/f Drilline (ft Left in Well Fill-up
Used (Ib/ft) Drilling (f1) (ft) (Cu. Ft)/CTS
Conductor 20 | New | A-500 78.6 40 40 60 ft"3 /CTS
Fresh Water [133/8| New | J-55 545 856 856 757 "3/ CTS
Coal
Intermediate | 95/8 | New { A-500 40 2480 2480 971 ft*3/CTS
Production |51/2 | New | P-110 20 13475 13475 500" above top producing zene
Tubing 238 J-65 4.7 e top perfor 0" selintion
Liners
my
420510
TYPE Wall Anticipated Cement
Size (in) D'W_el_lzb_o_rg. Thickness BLTSI_%M Max. Internal C_;r_ne?nt Yield
Diameter (in) (in) {ps) Pressure (psi) —Ype (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20 26 375 1378 1102 |ClassA|  1.18
Fresh Water 13 3/8 17 1/2 .38 2700 2160 See Variance 1.19
Coal
Intermediate | g 5/g 12 3/8 .395 3950 3160  |seevaiance|  1.19
Production 51/2 8 1/2 .361 12640 10112 Class AH| 1.123/2.098
Tubing 23/8 NA 19 7700
Liners
PACKERS
Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set: .
P Received

Utlice ot (4 & (Gas

0CT 07 2016
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" WW-6B APINO.47- 103 -
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. 515110

47 1 03 0316 3 Well Pad Name: siwo

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and complete a new horizontal well in the Marcellus Formation. Drill the vertical to an approximate
depth of 4740'. Kick off and drill curve. Dirill the lateral in the Marcellus. Cement casing.

oY
424,

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Hydraulic fracturing is completed in accordance with state regulations using water recycled from previously fractured
wells and obtained from freshwater sources. This water is mixed with sand and a small percentage (less than 0.3%)
of chemicals (including 15% Hydrochloric acid, gelling agent, gel breaker, friction reducer, biocide, and scale
inhibitor), referred to in the industry as a “slickwater” completion. Maximum anticipated internal casing pressure is
expected to be approximately 10000 psi, maximum anticipated treating rates are expected to average approximately
100 bpm. Stage lengths vary from 150 to 300 feet. Average approximately 200,000 barrels of water per stage.
Sand sizes vary from 100 mesh to 20/40 mesh. Average approximately 200,000 pounds of sand per stage.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 16.03

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 9-02

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

» Surface: Bow spring centralizers — One at the shoe and one spaced every 500’
* Intermediate: Bow spring centralizers— One cent at the shoe and one spaced every 500'.
* Production: One solid body cent spaced every joint from production casing shoe to KOP

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Conductor: Class A no additives

Surface (Type 1 Cement): 0-3% Calcium Chloride Used to speed the setting of cement slunies, .25% Flake Loss Clrculation Material (LCM) is used to combat the loss of the cement slurry to a thief zone.

Ir diate (Type 1 C ): 0-3% Calcium Chioride. Salt Is used in shallow, low temperature formations to speed the setting of cement slumes, 0.25% fiake. Loss Circulation Material (LCM) is used to combat
the loss of whole drilling fiuid or cement slurry (not fiitrate) to a thief zone.

Production:

Lead (Type H Cement). 0.2% CD-20 (dispersant makes cement easier to mix). .15% SuperFL-300 (fluid loss/lengthens thickening time) .15% SEC-10 (fuid loss) 50:50 POZ (extender)

Tall (Type H Cement): 0.2% Super CR-1 (Retarder). Lengthens thickening time. .3% Super FL-200 (fluid loss) .2% SEC-10 (Fluld loss). .2% SuperFL-350 (fiuld loss) Reduces amount of water lost to formation,
60 % Calcuim Carbonate. Acid solubifity.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Surface: Circulate hole clean while rotating & reciprocating the drill string until cuttings diminish at surface.
Intermediate: Circulate hole clean while rotating & reciprocating the drill string until cuttings diminish at
surface.

Production: Pump marker sweep with nut plug to determine actual hole washout. Calculate a gauge holes
bottoms up volume. Perform a cleanup cycle by pumping 3-5 bottoms up or until the shakers are clean.

)

Check volume of cuttings coming across the shakers every 15 minutes. _ h—v“ ad
Office of Oil & Ga
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. OCT 07 20T
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Well
EQT Production

515110 (BIG360H3)

Big Run Quad
Wetzel County, WV

Note: Diagram Is not to scale

M

Top Base

Azimuth 346.5

Vertical Section 5149

3102 L0 130

SBY B 10 ju sl
Pansoey ©

[Casing and Cementing

Deepest Fresh Water: 0

Formations TVD TVD Type Conductor Surface Intermediate Production
& "~ Conductor 40 ‘ k Hole Size, In. 26 17 1/2 123/8 81/2
Casing Size, OD In. 20 13 3/8 95/8 51/2
Base Fresh Water 342 Casing Wall Thickness, In. 0.375 0.380 0.395 0.361
) Depth, MD 40’ 856' 2,480' 13,475’
Surface Casing 856 A Weight 78.64 54.54 40 20#
o Grade A-500 J-55 A-500 P-110
Y Maxton 1781 - 1788 New or Used New New New New
Big Lime 1932 - 2071 Burst (psi) 1378 2,700 3,950 12,640
S Big Injun 2094 - 2195 Cement Class A A/Typel A/Typel A/H
Weir 2361 - 2430 A Cement Yield 1.18 1.19 1.19 1.123/2.098
lntermecci;::ﬁzCasmg 251224-802547 a Top of Cement (Planned) Surface Surface Surface S00' above top Producing Zone
Fifty foot 2617 - 2645 . Method Displacement | Displacement Displacement Displacement
Base Red Rock 2721 Est. Volume (cu ft) 60 757 971 2,806
Thirty foot 2773 - 2787 Calcium Carbenate, Fluid Loss,
Gordon 2789 - 2835 Calcium Extender, Dispersent, Viscostfier,
Forth Sand 2875 - 2886 Possible Additives N/A Chioride Calcium Chloride Defoamer, POZ, Bonding Agent,
Bayard 3007 - 3032 Retarder, Anti-Settling/Suspension
Agent
Warren 3455 - 3512
Speechley 3609 - 3643
Balitown A 3962 - 4328
Riley 4450 - 4489
Benson 5105 - 5157
Alexander 5445 - 5484 KOP @ 4,740'
Sonyea 6650 - 6801
Middlesex 6801 - 6849
Genesee 6849 - 6932
Geneseo 6932 - 6960
Tully 6960 - 6984
Hamilton 6984 - 7064
Marcellus 7064 - 7115
Production Casing 13475 MD
Onondaga 71 1 5 SRS AU TR N AYIRTTAYY

Proposed Well Work:

Land curve @

Drill and complete a new horizontal well in the Marcellus formation.

Drill the vertical to an approximate depth of 4740".

Kick off and drill curve. Drill lateral in the Marcellus. Cement casing.

———

5,550' Lateral

7,085 TVD Est. TD @ 7,085’ TVD
7,925' MD 13,475' MD
~— -




(]I 4710303163

August 10, 2016

Mr. Gene Smith

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Re: Casing plan on Wells (BIG360)

Dear Mr. Smith,

EQT is requesting the 13-3/8” surface casing be set at 856’ KB, 100’ below the workable
Pittsburgh Coal seam. We will set the 9-5/8” intermediate string at 2480° KB, 50’ below the
base of the Weir formation.

If you have abny questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (304) 848-0076.

Sincergl¥, &

Vicki Roark
Permitting Supervisor

2514
Enc. 4
Receivad
Office of it = g4
OCT 07 2016
EQT Production 115 Professional Place | P.O. Box 280 | Bridgeport, WV 26330 12/02/2016

T 304.848.0000 | F 304.848.0040 | www.eqt.com
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(4/16) 4_710303163

API Number 47 - 103

Operator's Well No. 515110
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name EQT Production Company
Watershed (HUC 10)_Richwood Run

OP Code 306686
Quadrangle _Big Run
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes IZI No D

Will a pit be used? Yes |7| No I—I

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _ Flowback water and residual solids

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes . No I l If so, what ml.?_60

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes: %H

Land Application S-38¢

8 _ Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 0014, 8462, 4037 )

8 Reuse (at API Number various )

®__ Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Yes, Tho closed loop system will remove drill cutlings from the drilling fluid. The drill cullings aro then prepared for transportation
Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe; ' 2" cftte dsposal facity.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. _See Attached

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Mud

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ See Attached

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? _See Attached List

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any

West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the info

ion is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that thereﬁre ji'gpiﬁ{gant
penalties for submitting false information, includjag the possibility6f fing/6r imprisonment. eleivad
: — Office of (il & Gas
Company Official Signature L
Company Official (Typed Name) Victoria J. Roark / 0CT 0 1 2016

Company Official Title Permitting Supervisor /

/
day of j 4,02 , 20 z,é

s'"“"““."“'“.""'""(')%‘F'””““""""'"“""
(P et Ngta <

% g /A
My commission expires ‘% / y’ QCQ

Subscribed and sworn before

Bridgepaft,
Wnpee?> My Commission - 24, =
o T G T T L LR



47103031963

WW-9 Attachment

Drilling medium anticipated for this well {vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

e Airis used to drill the top-hole sections of the wellbore (surface, intermediate, and pilot). Water
based mud may be necessary depending on hole conditions to stabilize and drill the

intermediate section. The pilot hole, curve, and lateral sections will be drilled with either air,
water based mud, or oil based mud.

Additives to be used in drilling medium?

® Air- biodegradable oil lubricant, detergent, defoaming, water. Water based mud — Barite,
viscosifer, alkalinity control, lime, filtration control, deflocculates, biodegradable oil lubricant,
defoaming, walnut shell, salt, x-cide, carbonates. Oil based mud — synthetic base oil, emulsifier,

salt, lime, viscosifer, alkalinity control, filtration control, deflocculates, biodegradable oil
lubricant, defoaming, carbonates.

D1t
4-25-10

Receivad
Office of Oil & Gas

0CT 07 2016
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EQT Production Water plan

Offsite disposals for Marcellus wells

CWS TRUCKING INC. BROAD STREET ENERGY LL

P.O. Box 391 37 West Broad Street

Williamstown, WV 26187 Suite 1100

740-516-3586 Columbus, Ohio 43215

Noble County/Noble Township 740-516-5381

Permit # 3390 Washington County/Belpre Twp.
Permit # 8462

LAD LIQUID ASSETS DISPOSAL INC.

226 Rankin Road TRIAD ENERGY

Washington, PA 15301 P.O. Box 430

724-350-2760 ;. Reno, OH 45773

724-222-6080 G J 1740-516-6021 Well
724-229-7034 fax 740-374-7940 Reng Office Jennifel
Ohio County/Wheeling Nobel County/Jackson Township
Permit # USEPA WV 0014 Permit # 4037

TRI COUNTY WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT, INC. KING EXCAVATING CO.
1487 Toms Run Road Advanced Waste Services
Holbrook, PA 15341 101 River Park Drive
724-627-7178 Plant New Castle, Pa. 16101
724-499-5647 Office Facility Permit# PAR00C029132

Greene County/Waynesburg
Permit # TC-1009

Waste Management - Meadowfill Landfill o
Rt. 2, Box 68 Dawson Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330 TR
304-326-6027 SEpon
Permit #SWF-1032-98 !
Approval #100785WV L

Waste Management - Northwestern Landfill
512 E. Dry Road

Parkersburg, WV 26104

304-428-0602

Permit #SWF-1025 WV-0109400

Approval #100833WV

12/02/2016
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WW:-6A1 attachment

Operator's Well No.

515110

“

K

Lease No.  Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
.
988530  Mills Wetzel Lands, Inc. EQT Production Company min pd 1/8th 08G (‘[ 26A/288
I3 IR
Subsurface < >
Easement 04- .
22-27  Dallison Lumber Inc. EQT Production Company . NA - 08&G 115/303
oy
Subsurface \b
Easement 04- e
231 Billy Dewayne Amolds, Jr. EQT Production Company ‘o N/A O8&G 115/306
Ve,
1012498  Kenneth R. Mason, et al. (current royalty owner) &{ AN min pd 1/8th
Georgia H. Jones, et al. H.S. Grayson s DB 53/169
H.S. Grayson (50% assigned) South Penn Qil Company DB 49/154
South Penn Oil Company South Penn Natural Gas Company O&G 33A/455
South Penn Natural Gas Company South Penn Oil Company DB 215/478

South Penn Oil Company

Pennzoil Company

Pennzoil United Inc.

Pennzoil Company

Pennzoil Products Company

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company
Pennzenergy Exploration and Production Company LLC
Devon Energy Production Company L.P.

East Resources, Inc.

HG Energy, LLC

American Energy - Marcellus, LLC

Ascent Resources - Marcellus, LLC

Georgia H. Jones, et al.

H.S. Grayson (25% aséigned)
Woodland Oil Company
South Penn Gil Company
Pennzoil Company

Pennzoil Company

Pennzoil United Inc.

Pennzoil Company

Pennzoil Products Company

Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company
Pennzenergy Exploration and Production Company LLC
Devon Energy Production Company L.P.

East Resources, Inc.

HG Energy, LLC

American Energy - Marcellus, LLC

Ascent Resources - Marcellus, LLC

EQT Production Company

H.S. Grayson

Wooadland Oil Company
South Penn Oil Company
Pennzoil Company
Pennzoil United Inc.

Unrecorded Merger - See attached
DB 246/491

Unrecorded Name Change - See att:
DB 319/397

DB 363/384

CB 12/178

CB 12/278

CB 370/580

LB 118A/253

DB 153/238

MB 114/619

O&G 166A/663

DB 53/169

DB 53/257

DB 53/259

Unrecorded Merger - See attached
DB 246/491



[aa)

Lease No.  Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lesseeg, etc. Royalty Book/Page

1012498 Pennzoil United Inc. Pennzoil Company 2 Unr:écordeg Name - ehénée See att;
Pennzoil Company Pennzoil Products Company DB 3191397 '
Pennzoil Products Company Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company DB 36@73)’84
Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company Pennzenergy Exploration and Production Company LLC . CB12i78
Pennzenergy Exploration and Production Company LLC Devon Energy Production Company L.P. : - CB 1@278
Devon Energy Production Company L.P. East Resources, Inc. . CB370/580
East Resources, Inc. HG Energy, LLC -, LB118A/253
HG Energy, LLC American Energy - Marcellus, LLC ( ! DB 153/238 - -
American Energy - Marcellus, LLC Ascent Resources - Marcellus, LLC "~ MB 114/619 : :
Ascent Resources - Marcellus, LLC EQT Production Company , b 0&G 166A/663°
Georgia H. Jones, et al. H.S. Grayson , ‘\” DB 53/169
H.S. Grayson (25% assigned) W. H. Heame g DB 48/86 & 49/185
W. H. Heame Pennzoil Products Company . é\“‘ LB 71A/584
Pennzoil Products Company Pennzoil Exploration and Preduction Company N T DB 363/384
Pennzoil Exploration and Production Company Pennzenergy Exploration and Production Company LLC \\' CB 12/178
Pennzenergy Exploration and Production Company LLC Devon Energy Production Company L.P. N CB 12/278
Devon Energy Production Company L.P. East Resources, Inc. CB 370/580
East Resources, Inc. HG Energy, LLC LB 118A/253
HG Energy, LLC American Energy - Marcellus, LLC DB 153/238
American Energy - Marcellus, LLC Ascent Resources - Marcellus, LLC MB 114/619

Ascent Resources - Marcellus, LLC EQT Production Company 0&G 166A/663



MEMORANDUM OF i i Lt
SUBSURFACE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT AGREEMENTI
t [

County Clerk pleasc also index under the following: Shiben Estates Inc.

1.

(5]
.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF GRANTOR:

Dallison Lumber Inc.
P.O. Box 139
Jacksonburg, WV 26377

NAME AND ADDRESS OF GRANTEE:

EQT Production Company
625 Liberty Avenue

Suite 1700

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

SUBSURFACE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT REFERENCE:
A SUBSURFACE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement™)
dated the 22nd day of October, 2015, was entered into for good and valuable consideration
by and between Dallison Lumber Inc. (“Grantor™, whether one or more) and EQT
Production Company {“Grantee”). Upon completion of any welibore within the subsurface
area underlying the Property (as defined in Scction ), this subsurface easement in the arca of
the wellbore and the one hundred (100°) feet on each side of the wellbore 1hat paraliels it
shall become an exclusive Right-of-Way and Eascment in that area. The final wellbore
locations are as described in a final, as-built map(s) to be filed as a part of an affidavit in the
aforesaid Clerk’s Office following the completion of the planned wellis) 1ocated on
Grantee's BIG360 well pad. If an as-built map is not available for & wellbore within the
subsurface area underlying the Property, any third-party with the right to operate within such
arca may contact Grantee's land department for a copy of such as-built map.cgr:u)lcc shall
provide notice of additional wellbores located within the subsurface arca undeflyipg the

Property by filing an amendment, affidavit or other appropriate document. : (.,.?
DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: That certain tract or parcel of land containing 31.35 3 -
acres, more or less, located in Grant District in Wetzel County, West Virginia, being the -+ L
same lands conveyed to Gramor by Deed dated the 24th day of January. 1989, of record <o
in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Wetzel County, West Virginia in g .
Deed Book 330, at Page 377 (“the Property™). ’
TERM: The Agreement shall run with the land and shall remain in full force and effect
until released and relinquished by the Grantee back to the Grantor, in writing.
.
(REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY) S:ﬁ oo s
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Surface Owners:

Coastal Forest Resources Company
dib/a Coastal Timberlands Company
PO Box 709

Buckhannon WV 26201
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Surface Owners (road or other disturbance):

Coastal Forest Resources Company
d/b/a Coastal Timberlands Company
PO Box 709

Buckhannon WV 26201
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N
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Surface Owners (Pits or impoundments):

Coastal Forest Resources Company
d/b/a Coastal Timberlands Company
PO Box 709

Buckhannon WV 26201

G
Fa & -
i) o~
v J ‘/f} ~
‘n :‘:y
&)
«
‘L,\"
'\D !
N ~ b
~ / -é'\ ~ L4“.€.
@] <

12/02/2016



Coal Owner

CNX Land Co., LLC

Engineering Operations Support Dept. Coal
1000 Consol Energy Dr.

Canonsburg, PA 15317-6506

Attn: Casey Saunders

Mills Wetzel Lands Inc.
c¢/o Michael G Beemer
Suite 2400

222 N LaSalle Street
Chicago IL 60601

CBM Owner

CNX Gas Company LLC \/
Engineering Operations Support Dept. Coal
1000 Consol Energy Dr.

Canonsburg, PA 15317-6506
Attn: Casey Saunders

o 4 12/02/2016
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WW-6A APINO. 47-103 -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. 515110

Well Pad Name: BiG360
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgatlon legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va, Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. () A person as described in subs‘ecﬁon (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Not\mthstandmg the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on detefimination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the requlred water serv1ce until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection .
601 57% St. SE o -
Charleston, WV 25304 B
(304) 926-0450 ‘

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT. =
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Surface Owners:

Coastal Forest Resources Company
d/b/a Coastal Timberlands Company
PO Box 709

Buckhannon WV 26201
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Chemical Names and CAS numbers for Frac additives

Material

Water

Sand

Friction Reducer
Biocide

Scale Inhibitor
15% Hydrochloric Acid
Corrosion Inhibitor
Corrosion Inhibitor
Gelling Agent
Oxidizing Breaker
Buffering Agent

Ingredient

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate
Tributyl tetradecyl phosphonium chloride
Ammonium chloride

Hydrochloric Acid

Propargyl Alcohol

Methanol

Guar Gum

Sodium Persulfate

Potassium Carbonate

CAS Number

14808-60-7
64742-47-8
81741-28-8
12125-02-9
7647-01-0
107-19-7
67-56-1
9000-30-0
7775-27-1
584-08-7

12/02/2016









12/02/2016



12/02/2016



12/02/2016



12/02/2016



12/02/2016



12/02/2016





